
Act 282 of the 1987 Regular Session 
 
     Act 282                                                         HB1406 
 
       "AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE SALARY OF THE SECRETARY-CASE 
       COORDINATOR OF THE CHANCERY COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL 
       CIRCUIT-EAST, AND TO ESTABLISH THE SALARY OF THE 
       SECRETARY-CASE COORDINATOR OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 
       EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT-EAST; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  The Chancery Court, Eighteenth Judicial Circuit-East, may 
employ a secretary-case coordinator to serve at the pleasure of the Judge, at 
an annual salary in the sum of Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($19,500.00) during and for the calendar year of 1988 and each year 
thereafter, payable in equal monthly installments by Garland County. 
 
     SECTION 2.  The Circuit Court, Eighteenth Judicial Circuit-East, may 
employ a secretary-case coordinator to serve at the pleasure of the Judge, at 
an annual salary in the sum of Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($19,500.00) during and for the calendar year of 1988 and each year 
thereafter, payable in equal monthly installments by Garland County. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
     SECTION 4.  EMERGENCY.  It is hereby found and determined by the General 
Assembly that the salary now being paid to the secretary-case coordinator of 
the Chancery Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit-East and the secretary- 
case coordinator of the Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit-East 
is inadequate to compensate the secretary-case coordinators for the services 
performed and it is necessary to the proper administration of justice in said 
Circuit that such salaries be increased commencing the calendar year of 1988. 
Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being 
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be 
in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval. 
 
 
 
          APPROVED: March 16, 1987 
 
                                  _____________ 
 
 
 


